
[ 

L 
l 
L 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

and 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1947-48 

THE SECOND SESSION 
Registration: September 8-9, 1947 

Classes Begin: September 10, 1947 

ODESSA, TEXAS 



ODESSA JUNIOR COLLEGE 

CATALOGUE 

CONTENTS 

Page 

Calendar ················· ····-·-········ ·· 1 
Board of Trustees.................... 1 

Faculty .. ....... .... ......................... 1 

General Information, Admis-
sion, and Expenses.......... 2 

Entrance Requirements...... 2 
Registration ................ ... ... .. 2 
Opportunities for Veterans 2 
Tuition, Fees, and Deposits il 
Accreditation ........................ 3 

Location ···-·-·····-··········· ······ 3 
Amount of Work.................. 3 
Attendance ... ...................... ... S 
Adding and Dropping 

Courses ......... ...... ............... 3 
Withdrawing ............. ........... 4 
Classification of Students .. 4 
Evening Classes . ................. 4 
Housing and Food................ 4 
Transportation ........... ......... 4 
Numbering of Courses........ 4 
Grades and Values.............. .:1, 

Reports ......... ......................... 5 
Examinations ...................... 5 

Guidance ....... ·· ·· ··· ······- ······· 5 
Discipline ............ .................. 5 
Requirements for 

Graduation ......... ............... 5 
Student Council and 

Organizations ..... .. .. ... .... .. 5 
Curricula of the College.......... 6 

Preparatory Courses 
Offered .......................... 6 

Arts and Sciences............ 6 
Pre-Law .. ..... ..... . ...... ......... (I 

Business Administration 6 

Page 

Pre-Dental ........................ 6 
Journalism ................. ....... 6 
Pre-Medical ...................... 6 
Pre-Technician ................ 6 
Social Science .................. 6 

Engineering ·-··-- ·- --·- ····--·-·· 6 
Speech .... .. ...................... .. .. 6 

Teachers Certificates .......... 6 
Business Certificates .......... 7 

Courses of Instruction............ 7 
Department of Business 

Administration ·----------· 7 
Secretarial Sciences ........ 7 
Business Administration.. 8 

Department of Education.. 9 
Department of English...... 9 
Department of Foreign 

Languages ..... ... ..... .... ... .... 1 0 
Department of Mathematics 10 

Mathematics --·----- ···-·-·--- - 10 
Mechanical Drawing ........ 11 

Department of Natural 
Sciences ........................ 12 

Biology .............................. 12 
Chemistry ... .. ................... 12 
Physics .............................. 12 

Department of Social 
Sciences ... .. .. ................. 12 

History .............................. 12 
Government ............... .. .... . 13 
Economics ......... ........... .... 13 
Psychology ........................ 13 
Sociology .......................... 14 

Department of Speech ........ 1-1 

Students Enrolled, 1946-47 .... 14 



ODESSA JUNIOR COLLEGE 

CALENDAR 

1947-48 

September 8-9, 1947 ____ __ _ , ___ ____ ___ ________ Registration for Fir:st S me~ter 

September 10 __ , ____ .. __ ...... ... ... - -·-· F irst Semester Classes Begin 
November 8 _________ ,._________ ____ _ _____ End of First Nine-Weeks Period 
November 11------- ·-· -------- --- -------- ---- ------ Armistice Holliday 
November 27-30_ .. ., __________ . .Thanksgiving Holiday 
December 20 ________ __ , _____ _ , _________ ____ _______ lasses D i~ missed for Christmas Holidays 
January 5, 1948 .. .... ... ... .. .. .... .. ,.. ____ Classes Resumed 
January 21-24 . ...... _,,_, __ .. ........... Mid-Semester Examinations and Reports 
January 26-27 ... . _ .......... ... ,._ .. _ ___ .. Registration for Second Semester 
January 28 .. . ________ ___ _______ ........... ......... . Second Semester Clas>es Begin 
March 27 ... _ .. _ .......... . .... .. ___ _ , ,, .. ,_ .End of Third Nine-Weeks Period 
March 29 ...... --------···---···-····---·-···------ .. --.Easter Holiday 
May 26-29 ........................... _____________ .... Final Examinations and Reports 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

S. F. Hurt... ________ ___ ______ ..... --·- ---- --· ------------------ __ _______ ., __ _______ , __ ----- -- --------- --· ____ President 
A. R. Dyer .......... - ... .. -~-- ....... ......... - ..... .......... _ .... ......... .... - --- ...... ........ ____ ecl'ctaty 
Dr. C. E . Wilson ...... .... .. ............ _______ __ .. ...... _ ......... -- ---- --I~it·st Vice-F t·esirleJtt 
Dr. E. V. Headlee.... ---- --- -- -------------- .. .... ..... .. ... .... Second Vic<:-President 
Georg·e Tripp .... --- --- ---------- -- -- .... .. ............ .. .. . Assistant S:cretary 
D. M. Hankins 
E. E. Pokorney 

ODESSA JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Faculty 

MURRY H. FLY, M. A., President 
M. A., University cf Texas, University of Chicago. Major: Education; 

minor: Economics. 
Superintendent of Ode2sa Public Schools since 1921. 

W. A. MILLER, M. A., Dezn 
M. A. University of T xus . Attended N. 'r. S. T. .. ami ''oluntbia Univer­

sity. Major: Adminis t rative Education; minor: Socia l Sciences. 
Pl'indpa l of Tex.'\:; High "hools s Lnce 1931. Pl' incipal of Odessa Senior 

High School. Assistant S11p ·intemlent of des a Publi · Scho Is . 
H. L. ROY BASKIN, M. A., Registrar, Social Sciences 

B. A., A bil ne .l1.t'istian College; M. A. Univ er s i-t-y f Texas. Graduate 
s tudy, Univ 1·sit'.y o·f 'hxas 011t l i1mnons Univer: ity. Major: Admi11is..rat ive 
Education ; mjnor: Soc·ial cicnce. 

I nstructor and pl'inc.ipal of 'I' xas High Schools. D(la n of Ra~1gu· Junjor 
College. 

MARY HOACH, M. A., Business Administration 
B. A., Southern Methodist University; M. A., Colorado State Coli •ge of 

Education. Major: Busine>s Administration; minor: Spanish and Education. 
Instructor of TExas High Schools. 

ALTA LEE JAMES, B. S., Business Administration 
B. S., Central ·tate oll t.ge, Oklalwma. Gr aduate w:n·k: Oldaltoma Agri­

cultural and Mechat'tic ' l Co ll eg -. Majol·: 'ommerce; minor: Mu~ic. 
Head of Commercial Departments in Oklahoma High Schools. 

BETTYE TRAVIS, M. A., Eng·lish 
B. A., Abilene Christian College; M. A., 'olol'ado State College of Eclu ·a­

tion. Graduatl~ work, University of Colorado. Major: liJn g li: h; minor: Fore ig n 
Languages. 

Instructor in Texas High School:;:, 



VIRGINIA ISABELLE FELDER, M. S., Mathematics 
B. A., Misi;issippi S·tnte a llege faT Women; M. S., Tulane Unive,rsity. 

Graduate work: Louil:;iana State niversity; Duke University; Junior •oUeg 
Workshop, Univ r sil-y of 'hicug ; Yale 11iveristy School of Alcohol Studies. 
Major: Mathemat)cs; mino1·: Phy ics . 

Jnstl"\lctoY in Mississippi High Schools; Copiah-Lincoln Junior College, 
Wes. onJ Mississippi; Radi Me ·hanics, Army Air Forces, Chicago; Army Air 
Forces ttdets, .Mississippi tate College; Sunflower Junior Col.! ge, Moorhead, 
Mississippi. 

WILLIAM ALONZA MciNTOSH, M. A., Natural Sciences 
B. S., Alabama Polytechnic Institute, Auburn; M. A., Texas Technological 

College, Lubbock. , p •dal student, University of Chicago. 
Instructor, principal, and superintendent of Texas High Schools. 

MARGARET NASH, B. S., Clerk, Associate Registrar 
B. S., East Texas Baptist College, Marshall. Major: Business Administra­

tion; minor: Education. 
Clerk, Odessa Senior High School. 

GENERAL INFORMATION, ADMISSION, AND EXPENSES 
ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Par ad'misoion to the Odessa Junior Coli ge fifteen high school units as 
specified b >low plus graduation from an accredited high school are required: 

Units Required Subjects 
3 English 
2 From the Mathematics Group 
4 Two units from each of any two of the following three 

groups: 
Foreign Language 
Social Science 
Natural Science 

6 Electives 
A student may enter th Ocles~a Juniot· allege (l) by taking entrance 

e.xaminu.ti ns, (2) IJy indivi luaL approval and (il) by transfening from another 
college. At th • diBC:r tion of the D an of the ollege 1111 applicant 21 years of 
age or ov r, Ol' a veteran of World War II 18 y ars of ag or over, who has 
not gTaduat · d ft'om an acct'eclited high school may be admitted conditionally 
to the :fxeshm n class withou.t exam i11 at i ·n. In thls cas , cntl·ance conditions 
may be removed upon compl >tion of 30 semester hou ·s of wo'l'k, inchiding 
6 semester hours of English and com:ses in at lea,_t folu other ubj ct matter 
fields with an Rverage gTacle of 'i5. Students ·seeking admission ft·om another 
college must present evidence of hono1·able cli ~ missal and an ofl'icial transc1·ipt 
of his ntiTe coli g r co1·d, including his admission units. 

Registration 

All sturle11ts must matriculate in person at th college wlH:u· complete 
dlt•ections will be given for regidration. It is required that an official '!;nUl­
script of. cn!dits earned in high school be in the hands of the registral' at t he 
time of registration. 

Tn order not to delay l~ gistration students who need advice or counsel 
regarding their courses or any oth r phase of college life should come to the 
campus befo1·e the officia l elate of registration for his assistance. 

All freshmen students are required to take English. 

Opportunities for Veterans 

The Veterans Administration has app·roved the Odassa Junior College as 
an institution of higher lea1·ning for those v terans of Wot'ld War II who 
desire to attend college under the lJI'OVisions of. the G. I. Bill of Rights. 

iUl veterans who plan to attend the Odessa Junior ollege under t he 
provisions of the Bil'l of Rights hould apply for a Oe1·tificate of E ligibil ity 
before elate of registration. .Application for same hould b mad by t11 • 
veteran at the local Veterans Administration o "fie . 

2 



$ 1.00 
30.00 
35.00 
10.00 
15.00 
20.00 

1.00 
1.00 

2.50 
2.50 
3.00 
2.50 
3.00 
2.50 
1.00 

10.00 

Tuition, Fees, and Deposits 

H.eg-Ist ration f ee per semester 
Tuition, r egular industrial stude.nts per some ter 
Tuitio11, regular out-of-distr ict students pllJ ' semestet•. 
Tuition, ·pecial stu lm1ts, 3 clock hom·s 
Tu.itiol'l, special students, 6 clock hours 
Tuition, special stud n ts, !) clock hom·s 
Late l' gi .;tration :fe · 

hurg .• for atlding or dropp·ing a cours a-t:i:eJ· the 
official days of r g)s t:~·ation 

Laboratory fee, Biology, J)C:!l' semester 
Laboratory fee, Physics , per scm ··stor 
Labnrato t·y f e, hemistry, per s mester 
Laboratory fee, Typewri ting, pet· seme. ter 
.Libl'lli'Y d posit (retumable, less fine s) 

·hu t:g for la te or specia l examinations 
'ost for pre]Jaring each tt·anscript after ~he first oue has 

been pt;eparecl without charge 
Gl'aduat ion fee xequh:ed for all students who receiv a 

diploma o.r a certificate. Tbjs inel'ud s co t of diploma 
cap and g·own and other necessal'y •xpenses for com­
mencement. 

Accreditation 
The Odessa Junior College has been accredited by the State Department 

of Education. 
Location 

The Odessa Jun ior Colleg·e is .located in the new, modern high school 
building. The site, bui lding, an d equipn1en t cost appl'oximately $1,000,000. 

Amount of Work 
The nol'mal Etu,den t load in the College is 15 semester hours. Permission 

to take more than this amount will be given only when a student mal(es an 
average grade of 85 t'he lll'ec eding semester. 

All stud nts taldng I •ss than 12 hours work each week must pass i11 all 
the w01·k tok •n t (l ·meet. t.h :;ta11dar ls of the oUege. Students taldng 12 or 
mol'e bouTs pet· we>k 1m1st pass a minhnum o:f fJ hotn·s wot·l< to remain in 
scho 1. lf, al tlH! end of any gt·ade 'f?er iod , a student has failed to pass this 
~unolmt of work, he will b pluc d on probat;ion und will be given U11til th 
end of t he next grade period to l'aise his ATades to the passing level in th 
required numbet· of hours of work. Fallul'e to rlo this will. result in the stu­
lien·t's name bcing drop'}Jed :from the college J'olls . 

Attendance 
tuclent-s are exvectetl to a t t end classes regulm·ly. Tl1e first three abl-:ences 

in eu •h cia. s <ll'e rutcuscd ilJlrl for each unexcused abs011ee the1·eafter a deduc­
'tion .f Lince point will Le 1r1ad from t he semester grade of each course in 
which th excessive absence!! ocCUI'. Excusa ble absences will he those Tesulting 
from illness or emer~encies aJ:ising in the family . Application ;(ol' excused 
absences must be ma(le within two days afte t· r eturning to class. 

Mo1· than three unexcused absence. from a cdass in 011e semester will 
result in the d1·opping o.f th s tud ent. fr·om t he clas s wi t h a grade of F . 'L'o be 
read mitted to the clas 1 the student mmt have spec·ial approval from the Dean. 

Three unexcused tardies will be counted as one unexcused absence. 

Adding and Dropping Courses 
After o.fficial t·egistration a student may add a course only with the 

app1·ovtd o:f the reg-ktn11:'s off ice. A late registm ti on .fc will b ·hat·gecl. 
No com·s may be added a.ftel' the sixth working- day of th • semest t'. 

A studen~ may, for good canse, drop a course with the consent of the 
registrur's office. A student who drops a co·urse after the twelfth week of any 
~emeste'· for t' asons other t han withdrawal from t iP College w'ill ue give11 1111 



F in the course. If a course is dropped at any time without the consent of 
the registrar or dean, an F will be given in the course. 

A charge of $1.00 will be made for adding or dropping a course after 
the official days of registration. 

Withdrawing 

If a student withdraws from co llege during the fi rst week l;lft; 1; m·oll­
ment, a -;full refund of tuition is made. If the withd1·awal eccm·s during the 
second or thh·d week, one half of th e tuition pa"icl is l'e;funded. If w it hdrawal 
is ma·de ~1fte1 · the t hird week, no r efund is made. No r efund will be made for 
fees paid. 

If, foT any r eas on, a student dro_ps a course or withdraws from college 
without properly notifying t h<:: registrar's office a nd !:ecuring clc.arance Cal'ds 
from all in str uctot·s and lil;t·arian, a gt·ade of F will be given in eac h course 
tb turleot is purl;uing. No l•eftmds will be made j_f cOU1'3e;; a:r dropped wit h­
out giving notice to t.ll regi.·trar 's office and secur ing cJearance cal'(is f rom 
instructors and the librarian. 

Classification of Students 

A stu den < w ho has coUJp lcted less t han 24 s mester 11om of wot·k is 
classed as a fres hman. A student who has eom pleted I •s: t han 60 emeste1,· 
houl's of work but more than 2.J i s cla:s.sed as a sophomore. A tudent who 
i. e nrolled in one m· more co ll<.lge elassE.B but who is not eligibl e to receive credi t 
toward graduation is chu:;f d a: a non-credit or special stud -nL 

Evening Classes 

Classes will be held in the evenings during the 1947-48 school year for 
courses for which there is sufficient demand. The evening classes will be 
offered for the convenience of those students who deire to attend college 
part-time and for those who wish to supp lement the regular day classes with 
additiona l work. The same entrance ·ontl'ition mmt be met for student.<> 
att ·nding classes during the day and students attenuir1g classes during the 
even ing. Preparation, classroom work, etc. will be the same for day and 
evening claoses. 

Housing and Food 

W hen possible, the ,allege will assist stud nts in secul'i ng suitable living 
quat't -r s in Od ' S£a. P le!lse appJy for t his ass istance immediately. 

A modern cafeteria will be operated by lh~ school. 1oon meals may be 
purchased here at reasonable prices. 

Transportation 

Students living in Ector County may ride school buses free of charge 
when convenient. 

Numbering of Courses 

ou·1·• s are num be1·ecl with Un·e • cligits: the flrst indicat ing th e nm k oi 
the course or the y al' iu wh ich it i to be taken (that is, freshman or sopho­
more ) ; the s.econd dlgit, the Vfl lue in s meste1· h ottl'S i and Lbe thil.'cl digi t, 
the sequence in w hich the ·Otlrt; ·· s hould be taken. In couro:es wher e no sp ecia l 
:-:e q~te11 Ce has to be 'followed, th e tl1ird digit is 0, 5, 6, 7, , or !l . 

Grade 
A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

Grades and Values 
Value 
90-100 
80-89 
70-79 
60-69 
50-59 

Below 50 
To receive credit for a course it is necessary to earn a grade of not 

less than D. 
A g rade of E may b • raised to D a nd credit secm·ed io1· the course in 

one of two ways: (1) by sp ec.:in l work, approved by the instructor a nd t he dean, 
followed by an examinat ion· 2) by good wo t:k the j'ollow ing· semester. In 
less than D. 

4 

r 

I. 



r 

courses continuing beyond one s ~ m estc1· wh n an E g 1·ade i · made, lhe instru • 
tor at the end of the :following sem st~;l,' may, if in Iris op1niOt1 th il•c:um­
stnnces warnmt and with th~ approval of the d CU IJ, rai se an E tc1 a D 
becau~e oi a t least a grade b -ing eam ecl in bite fo!Jowing· s~mestel·. An E 
grade em·n d during th' second scmest r of work <:an be removd only by 
repetition of the ·om•sc. A grade of F can b rai!'led to a pass i11g grade only 
by repeating the com se. 

HeJ>orts 

Reports of the class st.nnding of each student will be made for the dean 
at the end of the fint D we0ks of each semester. These grad s are temporary 
and indicate the scholastic standing of the stude.nt at that time. The permanent 
grades will be given after the final examinations at the end of each semester. 

Examinations 

Examinations may b g iv n thr!>ug·hout t he scmwst l! J' at Lh > disct·eti n 
of t.he individual instructor~ . hacJ1 CO\Il'se w ill b clos d at, th • ~:~n I of t he 
semester by nn examination, hut fl11al c1•edi t toward gradua-tion will noL he 
g·iven irl a full year course unti l the entire course has bem1 successfully com­
ll le tecl . Exempti ns may not b given. Students w-ill not be per m itted to take 
mid-semester ot· 11nal l(aminations tlntil they have met all financial ob li gation ~ 
to t;ll e col lege and ·!eut'ance cards have 1 cen secured from lhe office. 

Guidance 

p'l'ograrn of indiv'ldual guid nc will he can•ied on th1·ough a system of 
counse"lors . Etl·Ch member n th e facul'Ly will I e a ·sign d .- ' veral s tudents fm· 
whom Lhe facuHy memueJ" act:: us oltnselot·. Students will lool{ t1 th ir counse l­
or .in cas s of udministralive Ol' schola~ti · di:ff lcul tjes and for f1·i •ndly g uidan ce 
in voca t iona l and uvc1:ational in t;e rests , e.xtt:a-cu rl·i cnlnr participation, s cial 
life, and p ersonal mat ter3. The counselor wiJI h :~ ]ll'Ovided i.J1 Ol'dm· Lhat t he 
student may have a fl'i enrlly adult to give him uno r .:. tanding guidan as i 
is needed. 

Discipline 

Students ligilll ' to enter oll e3' • are fami liar with the ru les of conduct 
govem'ing ladi s and gentlemen and' th ey will voluntarily obse.1·vc these ru les 
us a ma t:t l' o~ training and habit. Stud nts wh enl 1' college without any 
serious ptn·po e and whose work is unsati · f~H.:tory will not be pernti.tted to 
remain. A stud ent may l>e dt·opped in one r aU classes for misconduct ' I ' 
for consistently poor work. 

Requirements for Graduation 

All entJ'an ·e requirements tnust have b en met and (;O semef tel' hours of 
work passed with an average gTa!le of 75 u fore a student will be approved 
f{)l' g l·ltduntion f.ro11~ I h ' Od ssa .Juniot· Co lleg·e. i' the 60 ho urs work r equh·ed 
24 nius~ \> in resid enc~ a11<.1 at len ·t 18 ho llr~; mmt be secon i year courses. 

Number of subjEct matter hours required for graduation: 
12 semester hours English 

6 semester hours S ience or Mathem<;tlics 
6 ~emester hours Social SciEnce, 3 semeSter hours of which must be 

Government. 
Students must make a1>Piic~1lion for gradua~ion and pay graduations fees 

at the beginning of the s.emeste.r bdore the tudent expects to gr aduate. 

S: udent Council and Organizations 

ln ot·cler that the c ll eg may meet th~< f·lee I of Lhe . tud enLs outside of 
the college cu!'l'lculum, v:nious orgnnizution wi ll be form d. All cl ubs and 
01:ganizations must be appr ov d by the dean and mu st be PfOf)er.ly gup 1•vised 
by faculty SJlonsot·s. No fratem it ies or sol:'orities will be a])Pl'Oved . Althot1gh 
rn'lrticipation in the student aclivlli 2 will be eneour ag d, students w-ill be 
continua lly r •mimlcd t hat th h· chola!'>tic t•ecord is of primary importance. 

So as to pt·omote t he i.deals .of intelligen sel.f-di.J.· ct ion an I to furthel' 
the spiri t of Ullity a nd cooperation in the ext.ru-cuni(: l.llm· activitie , t he stt1clent 
body wil l elect officer!'! for the Student Cou ncil eac h year. The offi tll.' · wi ll 
include a pr sident, vice-pr.eslden t, presidents .from both fresh man a nd sopbo-

5 



more classes, t' presentatives eltJcted from each class , and a faculty sponsm:. 
The 1>rimary dutie;s of the Student Council lnclude pl'omoting ex:tra-cut·vicular 
activities and building a plea:lP1t atmosph<lre and college s_ph· it. 

The officer s of the Student Council must m t the approval of t he 
college faculty and must maintain an average grade of not less than C. 

CURRICULA OF THE COLLEGE 
The courses below are ~uggested for preparatory work for those students 

who plan to transfer to a senior college and · mplete requh-emer1ts for a 
B. A. or a B. S. degree. 

Preparatory courses suggested for a major in ARTS AND SCIENCES: 
FIRST YEAR SECOND YEAR 
English 131-132 .... --- ---- --- - - .. .. . 6 hours EngliEh 231-232 ______ .. _ __ __ ........ .. 6 hours 
Natural Science ........................ 6 hours Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
Mathematics 131-132 ................ 6 hours Foreign Language ...... ..... ____ ___ 6 hours 
History ...... - ·--·----- --.................. 6 hours Natural Science ........................ 6 hours 
Foreign Language .................... 6 hours Speech or Social Science ........ 6 hours 
Suggested courses for PRE-LAW: 
English 131-132 ......................... . 6 hours English 231-232 .. ...................... 6 hours 
History 133-134 ............. - .......... 6 hours Chemistry 141-142 .................... .. 8 hours 
Mathematics 131-132 .......... ........ 6 hours History 231-232 .................... .. .... 6 hours 
Foreign Language .................... 6 hours Economics 231-232 ...................... 6 hours 
Biology 131-132 .......... _________ 6 hours Bus. Adm. 243-244 .................... 8 hours 

Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
Suggested courses in BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION leading to B. B. A. : 
English 131-132 .............. .......... .. 6 hours English 231-232 ............... .. ......... 6 hours 
Sec. Sc. 131-132 .......................... 6 hours Bus. Adm. 241-242 ...... .............. 8 hours 
Bus. Admin. 101-102 .................. 0 hours Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
Sec. Sc. 101-102 or Economics 231-232 ......... ..... ........ 6 hours 

211 and 212 .............................. 0 hours History or Foreign Lang·uage 6 hours 
Mathematics 133-134.. .............. 6 hours Electives ............................... ...... .4 hours 
Natural Science ........................ 6 hours 
Suggested courses for PRE-DENTAL: 
English 131-132 .......................... 6 hours EngHsh 231-232 .............. ............ 6 
Chemistry 141-1·12 ...................... 8 hours Govemment 231-232 .................. 6 
Biology 131-132 .......................... 6 hours Physics 141-142 .......................... 8 
M~tthematics 131-132 ................ 6 hours P~yc hology .......... ...................... 6 
Electives ... .......... ...................... 6 hours Histot·y 231-232 .......................... 6 
Suggested courses for a major in JOURNALISM: 

hours 
hours 
hours 
hours 
hours 

English 131-132 ..... y .... . .......... . - .6 hours English 231-232 .......................... 6 hours 
Foreign Language . -- --..... .... .. 6 hours Foreign Language .................... 6 hours 
Mathematics 131-132 .. _ ........... 6 hours Economics 231-232 .................... 6 hours 
Natural Science ........................ 6 hours Government 231-232 ................ 6 hours 
History 133-134.. ........................ 6 hours History 231-232 .......................... 6 hours 
Suggested courses for PRE-MEDICAL: 
English 131-132 .......................... 6 hours English 23J -232 .......................... 6 hours 
Biology 131-132 .......................... 6 hours Physics 141-142 .......................... 8 hours 

hemi ·try 141-1•12 .................... 6 hours Govern11\ent 231-2'32 .................. 6 hours 
Fot·cig11 Languag .......... .......... 6 hours Foreign Languag • .................... 6 hours 
Mathematics l31-132 ...... .......... 6 hours Mathematics 241-242 ................ 8 hours 
Suggested courses for PRE-TECHNICIAN: 
English 131-132 .......................... 6 hours English 231-232 ................. .. ....... 6 hours 
Chemistry 141-142 .................... 8 hours Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
Mathematics 131-132 ................ 6 hours Physics 141-142 .......................... 8 hours 
Biology 131-132 .... - ............ ...... 6 hours Foreign Language .................... 6 hours 
Social cience .......... .................. 6 hours Psychology 231-232 ............. .. .. ... 6 hours 
Preparatory courses suggested for a major in SOCIAL SCIENCE: 
English 131-132 .......................... 6 hours EngliEh 231-232 ... ............ - ....... .. 6 hours 
Foreign Languagc ........ _ ........... 6 hours Natural Science ....... .. ............... 6 hours 
Sociology 131-1.32 ...................... 6 hours Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
History 131-132 .. .... ....... .. .... ....... 6 hours History 231-232 ...... .. ... ............ ... 6 hours 
History 133-134 ______ ............. 6 hours Economics 231-232 ... ................. 6 hours 

6 



Preparatory courses suggested for a major in ENGINEERING: 
English 131-132 .......................... 6 hours Eng·!ish 231-232 ... ............ ........ ... 6 hours 
Chemistry 141-l 42 ...................... 8 hours Government 231-232 .................. 6 hours 
Mathematics 131-132-123 ........ 8 hours Mathematics 241-242-243 .. ...... 12 hours 
History ------- --- ............................ 6 hours Economics 231-232 .......... ....... ..... 6 hours 
Fhy~ ics 141-142 ................. - ..... 8 hours 
Preparatory courses suggested for a major in SPEECH: 
English 131-132 ....... - ................ . 6 hours English 231-232 ... , .. .. ..... .. .. ...... . 6 hours 
!foreign Lang•uug·e 13 ..... ........ ... 6 hours For ig n Language ......... ........... 6 hours 
Speech 131-132 ..... -···-----~-- -6 hours Spe ch 231-232 ............................ 6 hours 
Social Science .......... .................. 6 hours Government 231-232 .. ............... . 6 hours 
Mathematics ... .. ......................... 6 hours Natural Science ........................ 6 hours 

Economics ................................. . 3 hours 
Preparatory courses suggested for students seeking TEACHERS' CERTIFI-

CATES: 
English 131-132 .. ·---·---······- .. . 6 hours English 231 -232 ........ ........... ....... 6 hours 
Education 131-132 ................... ... 6 hours Government 231-232 ..... ..... ...... .. 6 hours 
Natural Science ..................... .. 6 hours History 231-232 ... .... .. .... ........... .. 6 hours 
Speech 131-132 ............... - .......... 6 hours Education 231-232-233 ......... ... .. 9 hours 

Psychology or Sociology .......... 6 hours 
Business Certificates 

The Odessa Junior ollcge oife.rs to those s tudent s who succees.fully com­
plete th p1·escrihed work a Business Certificate. The stude·nts must maintain 
an 1tve.rage oi: uL least 7!) iu all bus-Iness courses, rhust pa s a final examina­
tion, and must be L'e · mmentled IJY th inst1·uctors of th busines cOll'ses. 

One Year Business Certificate 
English 131-132 ..... .. .............. ......... ............ 6 hours 
English 130 ········ ···· ·-··----------·--······· ··· ····3 hours 
Secretarial Science 131-132 ............ ........ 6 hours 
Business Administration 101-102 

or 141-142 ........................ ..... ............ . 0 hours 
Secretarial Science 101-102 

or 211-212 ....... ....... .......... .. .................. 0 hours 
Mathematics 133 or 134 ............................ 3 hours 
Elective: Natural Science, B. A ............. 6 hours 

243-244, or History ............................ 6 hours 
Two Year Business Certificate 

Freshmen 
English 131-132 ........................................ .. 6 hours 
English 130 ·-···- ..... ................................ 3 hours 
Secretarial Science 131-132 ..................... 6 hours 
Business Administration 101-102 

( · or 142-142 ....... .......... ..... ...................... 0 hours 
Secretarial Science 101-102 

or 211-212 ___ ........................................ 0 hours 
Mathematics 133 or 134 ....... ............ .... ..... 3 hours 
Electives ................ ..... ................................. 3 hours 

Sophomore 
English 231-232 ···-············-···-····---·---------6 hours 
Secretarial Science 211-212* .... .......... ...... 2 hours 
Secretarial Science 231.. ................. ......... 3 hours 
History 231-232 or 

Government 231-232 ......... ..... .......... .. 6 hours 
Economics 231-232 ...................................... 6 hours 
Business Administration 243-244.. ........ .. 8 hours 
Business Administration 141-142* ........ 8 hours 

*May be taken either Freshman or Sophomore year. 

COURSES OF INSTRUCTION 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

101 TYPEWRITING Secretarial Sciences 50-59 
A ty-ping course designed for beginners. lnstruetions include a mastery of 
the standard typewl'i te1· keyboard by the touch system ; an introduction 

7 



102 

r2n 

212 

131 

132 

.;--- 231 

232 

to letter writing, rough <ira:f;t work, tabulation, and manuscript writin ; 
speed accuracy, and rhythm drills. 
TYPEWRITING Non-Credit 
Continuation of S. S. 101. 
ADVANCED TYPEWRITING AND BUSINESS MACHINES 

1 semester hour 
Prerequisite: S. S. 101 and 102 or two years high school credit in type­
writing. 
Thli:~ com:~e i~ oJT red to those s~uclc.nts who desire t join speed and a 
knowledge of business fot:ms It is a cOl1JPrel~ensive coUJ·sc. h1 advatlced 
copy work which include ptactiue work in the ty piug f legal documents, 
rough dt·afts, payrolls, invoices. business lett r s, telegrams , c~trbon copief , 
nddressing of envelopes, manuscript work, cutting of stencils, snd 
other typ writing pl'ohlem which m:ise in the business world . 
In addition to tiP typewriting work this course is also designed to teacl1 
Lhe fu·ndamet1tl:ll < perations f the m.imeogt·aph, mimeosco]Je, calculatm·, 
:.tdding machine. dicUl.phone, r.nd gela tin duplication pt•o(;ess. 
ADVAN<!El5"TYFEwniTI G Al\fD BUSINESS MA HINES 

1 semestel' bou.t· 
Continuation of S. S. 211. 
STENOGhA.PHY 3 Eemester hours 
Prerequisit : A knowledge of typewriting or S. S. 101 and 102 may be 
tal< n conCUJCrently . 
Thi COlli'S is le igned for tho. e stutlents who wi:h to learn Gregg 
Shorthand. An int nsive study of the principle of writing sl1orthand in 
addHion to ·intensive v cabulat:y building, lementary dictation, and 
transcription y;rith a view to h1crea ing ac uracy and building speed is 
emphasized. 
STENOGRAPHY 3 semester hours 
on.ti.!~on of S. S. 131. 

ADVANCED STENOGRAPHY 3 semester hours 
Pr 'l'equisite : S. S. 131 and 132 or two years of high school credit in 
S 'Cl'etarial Training. 
The puTpose of this com·:;~e i~ to increase sp.eed and accuracy ·in short­
hand, typing, and lTanscription. A stude.nt sh u ld be able to acquil·e 
a speed of app1;ox:imately 1.00-120 words pEl' minute in shortha nd at t he 
close of the second semester. 
ADVANCED STENOGRAPHY 3 semester hours 
Continuation of S. S. 231. 

The f llowing cours • offered in another department is recommended 
for ·tuden ts who plan to major in Secretarial ScienceE: 
English 130. 

Business Administration 
101 BOOKKEEPING on- '1• dit 

A basic study is made in bookkee]Jing desig·ned to give the stud nt a 
knowledge of journals, ledgors, columnal· books, contl·oll.ing accounts, 
d ·}u·eciation, t serv · funds, nccruals, and financial statements. This is 
an int1·odueto1·y co·urse anrl no previous tudy of bookkeep·in,. is necessat·y. 

102 BOOKKEEPING Non-Credit 
Continuation of B. A. 101. 

241 PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 4 semester hours 
Prerequi~ite: So pbomo.re standing or individual app1·oval. 
Thi. cotuse presents an introduction o t he priniciples of accotmting fol'· 
sol' p·ropric.torships, pminerships, and cot•porations; accounting for 
manufactut·i11.g and job rders; financial statements and theil• analysis; 
and the complete accounting cycle. 11hree practice sets ru·e worked during 
t he yeru·. Six hours are requh•ed per week fot· recitation and lab(lratory 
class work. 

242 PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 4 semester hours 
Continuation of B. A. 241 

243 BUSINESS LAW 4 semester hours 
Prerequisite: Sophomore standing. 
A st\tdy is mad of the legal implications of the average business tran-

8 



saction. Special attention is given to the laws of contracts, agency, 
bailments, sales, negotiable instruments, private property, insurance, 
partnerships, and corporations. 

244 BUSINESS LAW 4 semester hours 
Continuation of B. A. 243. 
The foll wing courses offered in othe1· d · partments are recommended 
for students who plan to major in Btl ·iness Adm inistration: 
Mathematics 133 and 134 
Economics 231 and 232. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

The (!On r ses offered in the Depat·tm>nt of Ed uca ioo at·> tl signed t 
acquaint th e stuJent wi th Lh(! development of publi ' :;cbools; to intt·odu ·e 
the sh1dents to the present .. duy lllTiculum, methods, and managem nt 
of schools ; anrl to otl:· (~r a n opportunity .for p.rosp ' •live teachers to 1·eceive 
experience in practice teaching. 

131 INTRODUCTION TO PSYCHOLOGY OF EDUCATION 
3 semester hours 

A study of the psychology of education, including the aims and needs of 
education. A discussion is made of the principles and theories of lel;lrning 
and teaching. 

132 METHODS AND MANAGEMENT 3 semester hours 
A comprehensive study of the selection of teaching materials and the 
best metl10cls of presentation. Problems confronting the beginning teach r 
are emphasi~r.ed. Observation of actnnl classroom sitl.lations will b<.! made. 

231 CURRICULUM, PRINCIPLE, AND DEVELOPMENT 
3 semester hours 

Pre1·equis ite: Sophomore standing. 
In this course a study is made o:f the basic principles unckwlying· t.h 

rganization of the curricu lum, various plans of organizatimJ, 1·elation 
of the sc.hool to the community and the aims of t he elementary and 
secondary curriculum. 

232 CURRICULUM CONTENTS AND METHOD 3 semester hours 
Prere·qui:ite: Sophomore stand ing . 
'l'his course emphasizes t he s lection of suhject matter, methods and 
teaching p1·o ·etlw·e, g~·atling·, and the evaluation of instt"uctions. Observa­
tion and jl'racticc ·teaching :tudied. p >cia! r&m·en e given to elementary 
an l junlor high school subjects. 

233 PRINCIPLES OF SECONDARY EDUCATION 3 semester hours 
PrereqUL'Iite: 'ophomore standing. 
This com·se embodies a brief consideration of methods of high school 
teaching, hundli ng discipline problems, and organization and presentation 
of ubjecL matte ~;. This cou1·se is especially deHign d for students who 
expect lo teach i11 ~:; maller 'high schools. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH 

130 BUSINESS ENGLISH 3 semester hours 
A practica l coutse d sign •d to -give students major ing in Secretarial 
Science 01· Hn iness A.tl ministrati n special tl·ni11ing in business and pro­
fessional lerminology, speUi ng, punctuation, vocabulary- IJuilding, gram­
mat·, and ent nc ::rtructu!'' as appl ied to the v.TI'iti ng of effective busi11esl; 
letters. 

131 RHETORIC AND COMPOSITION 3 semester hours 
The aim of this course is to study the essentia ls of correctness and 
effectiveness in the mEchanics of writing and speech. Text stud ies, weekly 
themes, and collateral reading required. 

132 RHETORIC AND COMPOSITION 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite: English 131. 
C'ontinuution of F.ngl i h 131. 
Sel cted tynes of li te~ture a 1·e studi d. Cleamess and effectiven s · are 
stt·es~ed in composit ion wo1·k. Tn dividual con•ferences, supplementary 
readings, and weekly themes required. 

9 



135 BASIC COMPOSITION AND RHETORIC 3 semester hours 
This course is comparable with Eng Us h l ol except lor a more intensive 

tudy of g nunmar·. It is de~ ig11 ed especially fot· thos students who are 
weak in gr amml:t.t' and for those students who did 11ot complet' f our 
years of high school Eng lis h. 
Credit will not be given f o.r both EngUsh 1. 31 and 135. 

231 SURVEY OF ENGLISH LITERATURE 3 semester hours 
.{'terequisite: Eng lt• h 1.3L and 132. 
Chiefly a study of th e li ten J. tuTe masterpi ces from Beowulf to the 
present time. Collateral r eadings and t erm themes required. 

232 SURVEY OF AMERICAN LITERATURE 3 semester hours 
Continuat i n. of E nglish 231. 
Cons is ts of a g 'O<ll'al survey of Americ~m Li ter n'tt\ I' ' from the Early 
Colonial Period to the present time. llateral t ' adings and term themes 
required. 

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
Spanish 

131 BEGINNERS SPAN ISH 3 semester hours 
A course designed for those who have noL ~ tudied Spa nish previously. 
Special emphasis is placed on grammar, pt· nundation, and cOJ'lVe"sation 
on materials in the reading sel ctions. P ictures a re Ulled fo l' object 
lessons. 

132 BEGINNERS SPANISH 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Spanish 131. 

231 ADVANCED SPANISH 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite : Spanish 131 and 132 or two years of high school credit 
in Spanish. 
Empha i is _placed on pt·onunciation, advanced conversation, and reading 
the Spanish languag-e. Much of the course is condu ted in Spa nish. 

French 
131 BEGINNERS FRENCH 3 semester hours 

This course is designed for those students who have not earned any 
credit for French. Emphasis is placed on pronunciation, phonetics, gram­
mar, and reading the French language. 

132 BEGINNERS FRENCH 3 semester hours 
Continuation of French 131. 

German 
131 BEGINNERS GERMAN 3 semester hours 

A course in beg-inners' German, which emphasizes the study of pro­
nunciation, reading-, grammar, and conversation of the German languag-e. 

132 BEGINNERS GERMAN 3 semester hours 
Continuation of German 131. 

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS 

Notice: Not more than 6 semester hours of credit will be given for 
the following courses: Mathematics 131, 1::l2, 133, and 134. 

If a student desires to study engineering he must have 1% units in 
high school algebra and 1 unit in plane geomet r y. 

Ma thematics 133 and 134 are recommended for s tudents of com­
mercial and vocational subjects. 

Mathematics 133 is recommended for those students who have only 2 
credits in high school mathemat ics and who do not in tend to specialize 
in math matit.'l(l . If a student do s not dedre Ma th matics 131 or 134, 
it is recommended that he take 133. 

Mathematics 
131 COLLEGE ALGEBRA 3 semester hours 

A general review is made of all topi c!l of e lemen ta1·y algeb1·a fol.lowed 
by a study of functions, progr essio11s, determiJHlll t!'l, matl11~matical induc­
tion, binomial theorem, complex num b r s, p rmutatio·n ~. combinations, 
p1;ollabili ty, annui tie , inequalities, dH ivativ s , aml theory of qua tion ~ . 

10 

r 



r 

132 PLANE 'J~RIGONOMETR Y 3 semester hom·s 
A study of t ·igonom tric fu nctl ll s, Formulas, applications of variat ions 
of :functions wi th ehang s in ru·1gl ~. i"l'.igonom •tric eq tlation ~, icl£mtitie:, 
1-ogm·i·thms, solutioll of: right a nd ol ljc)ue tTiangl.es hw -t·s :P.tmctjons, 
and an introdl1ction to sp11er ica l trigonom hy. 

123 C LLl"GE ALGEBRA FOR .ENGINEER 2 semester hours 
Prerequisites : 1 1 ~ unit of higl1 scl1oo l a lg· •l:rnt, I unit. of plane geom­
etry, and Mathematic:; 131 . 
A study of advanced topi ·s in coll ege algebw.1 as tbeol'y of eq uations, 
solut ion of ge·ner!ll t)1inl and fourth d &'!' ·~ ~J UatiO I I S , ·omJlle.x tlUI1lbe1:s, 
pa-rtial fractions, in finite s ries, method of lea ·t squares, and 1' -latefl 
topic·. 
Design -d e·s_pecially· fot· students who pla11 to m a jor in Engine rh1g·. 

133 GENERAL MA'fHEM T l S 3 seme ter h ut•s 
Designed for those !': tudent:; who do no t int ml to ta)<e mathematics aft ' I' 
their fresl1num year and who l111ve only on c:redit in high school alg·ebu. 
This course should equip the student to meet the geneml mathemutical 
need of socie.t-y. It. d 'Ills l'.rith recognition and usc of qunnbtti v data 
in s lution of 'Oll ' umer and so ia l probl m s us t.axes, in ter est, insurance; 
us of maps and chart for w a.thllr an I air travel; and use and in ter­
pretat ion o:fi. v~11' i ous form:; anrl g't·aph s. 

134 MATIIEMATl S OF F ll'! A E 3 se.mest 'l' 1lOIH'S 
An elementary applicalion of mathematics to prob lems of basic calcu la­
tiom;, logarithms, simpl · and compound interest, and ·instal lment buyin 
and selling. A study o:f compou nd intereAt., anHn•ti zation, si nking funds , 
life insurance, annuitie , stockll and bon Is, und elementary statistics. 

135 SOLID CEOME'l'HY 3 semester h our!:! 
A s tudy of three di mensiona l fig·ures such as cubes and sp h.eres. H a stu­
dent ha~ had solid geometry in hig·h school, he is not cligible t o receive 
credit for this course. 

231 ANALYTIC GEOMETRY 3 semester hours 
P re.requis·ite : MathemaLi.cs 131 and 132. 
A stud y of t'h ulg· bn,ri solul:l ·n o.f gc01nehi · probl •ms by Lhc plan 
graphi ·at l'Cpres lttttion of point , lines 1\'l'ld tln·v s ; 1111 l lransformation 
of coonlinat s, polax coot·diJ1ates, transc nd ' tltal CUTV -s, param tri · 
equati-ons and their appliclltion8. 

232 DIFFERENTIAL CALCULUS 3 semester hours 
Prerequisiite : Mat hem~• t ics 231. 
'l' he study of variations of f unctions with 1:csp •j; to changes Ln th ­
independent vat:ia bles by m an of th ·oncept.s of the de.t' ivative a nd 
diffe1·ential, the application of t his t heo1·y to t he slopt•s of curves, nol'l­
UJ1iform velocitie~. a ·celerations, and forces, npp1·oximati.ons of maximin111 
and minima values of functions. 

233 INTEGRAL CALCULUS 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite: Mathemati ·s 232. 
A study of integrations and their application to finding areas, vo!U.mes, 
centroids, equutions of curves and solution of dift'crential equat ions. 

235 DESCRIPTIVE GEOMETRY 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite : Mechani cal Drawil'l g 131 and 132. 
A s"t1.1dy of the th oty of Ol' thographic p1·ojection. Problems relating to 
p ints, lin s, plan s, int •·sections of solids, and ll velopment of surfaces. 
Engineering applications will he taken up . 

Mechanical Drawing 
131 MECHANICAL DRAWING 3 semester hours 

Car and use of drawing instruments, freehaml 'lettering, geomeki · 
construction, general d1·afting p'l'inciples , drawing· 1 lates, and readb1g 
blue prints. 

132 MECHANICAL DRAWING 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Mechanical Drawing 131. 
Includes orthographic, auxiliary, osometric and cabinet projection dimen­
sioning, and developments. 

11 



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL SCIENCE 

Biolog-y 

131 GENERAL BIOLOGY 3 semester hours 
Plant and animal life will be considered concurrently. Metabolism of 
both plants und animals will be stressed. The structure and life history 
of both Protozoa and Metazoa will b2 studied. Two lecture hours and 
four laboratory hours per week. 

132 GENERAL BIOLOGY 3 semester hours 
:ontinua tio11 of Biology 131. 

In thi s coui·!>e thc-n·c will be 'mphas is on such topics as the ad)u1-1tment 
f organir.ation to their envil'Omnent, retl·oduction of pla11ts a11d anlmnls, 

heredity, ancl th<:! relatio ns of hiol gy to human welfa1·e. Other subjects to 
be discussed i11c lude m icroorgan isms, disease, pan~titic worms, in . ects 
injurious to ·plant and anima.l life, and insect3 beneficial to man.ld.nd. 

Chemistry 

141 GENERAL INORGANIC CHEMISTRY 4 semester hours 
A study of th mo1· common e l ement~ together with some of h2ir 
compounds will be ·lllJlhasized in this course. Fundament al laws and 
theories will he stres:;ed. An effol.'t will be made to con·e late the workR 
with every day experiences of the student~. Three lectures and four 
laboratory hours per week. 

142 GENERAL INORGANIC CHEMISTRY 4 semester hours 
Continuation of Chemistry 141. 
The latter part of the term will be given to organic. compounds and to 
qualatitive analysis. 

Physics 
141 GENERAL PHYSICS 4 semeEter hours 

For students who intend to continue the study of science, mathematics, 
or medicine. 
Mec.hanics and heat are considered from the point of both household and 
engineering physics. Three lectures and three laboratory periods per 
week. 

142 GENERAL PHYSICS 4 ~emester hours 
Continuation of Physics 141. 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SCIENCES 

History 

131 HISTORY OF WESTERN CIVILIZATIONS 3 semester hours 
A survey course in social, economic, and political developments in Med­
ieval and Modern Europe. Special emphasis is placed on the Renaissance, 
Protestant Rdormation. overseas expansion during the sixteenth and 
seventeenth centuries, the struggle for parliamentary government in 
England, the French Revolution, and the Napoleonic period. 

132 HISTORY OF WESTERN CIVILIZATIONS 3 semester hours 
Continuation of History 131. 
This course includes a Etudy of the results of Napoleon's overthrow, the 
development of nationalism and democracy during the nineteenth and 
twentieth centuriEs, Economic development, territorial expansion, reasons 
and outcome of World War I and World War II, and post-war problems 
and prospectitve solutions. 

133 HISTOHY OF ENGLA~D 3 semester hours 
A survey of the origin and the political, social, and industrial develop­
ment and sprsad of English civilizations from Roman and Anglo-Saxon 
times. 
This course is required for pre-law students and recommended for 
those majoring in English. 

134 HISTORY OF ENGLAND 3 ~emester hours 
Continuation of History 133. 
A survey of the history from 1689 to the present time. 

231 HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite: Sophomore standing. 

12 

r 
I 

l 



The discove t:y, establishment, and gTowth of the English co lonies: tl1eir 
r lations with Bl·itain; the n evo !Ll tion; the 011fedcration, the 'OnRtitu­
bon; ·the growth of Nutim1aliLy ; westward expm.1s ion ; s lavery; l.h ivil 
War; reconstruction; conomic , politic;;tl, and s c ia! d velopmcmt; and 
international relations. 

232 HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES 3 semester hours 
ontinuation of History 231. 

A study is mad • of the growth of big I c1sin s: and Lhe ace<)mpanying 
prob lems, American imperia lism, clHISC · ani'! J.'l!s ults of World War I , 
cHmHJS of World War !I, parti.eipation of tlw United States in Wol'ld 
War II, and the ·present po~t.war adjustments a11d prospecti.t ve soluti ns . 

233 HISTORY OF TEXAS 3 semester hours 
P1·erequisite : Sophomore standing. 
This is a survey course in the history of T xas. ' l'opics st1· -J:scd i n clod : 
Em·opean approac h to Texus, , panish and French t'ivulry, •xploration and 
·ontJ:ol, Anglo-American colonization relations wit h Mexico, the Texa 
Revo h1 tion, 'I'exas as a Rep-r&blic, annexation, ~tatehood, l'oco&lstruction, 
and other politi ·al and economic developm<!nt.'J. 
This cour e is desig·ned to fit the needs of Chose students preparing them­
selves as teachers in the public schools of Texas. 

Government 

231 AMERICAN GOVERNMENT 3 semester hours 
Prereqt1isite: Sophomore standing. 
Study is made of the developm n t and operat ion o:f nationitl , state , unci 
local political institution in the United States. Special •tress is p lac,cl 
on t h CO?lstitutions of Lhe nitecl States and t hat of Texas. Vari.ous 
impot•tant upt•eme Co1n L d cisions al'e stud ied. 
Requil·ed for g t·adua ion from t he Odes a Junior College. 
Thi. •ou rse f ulfill s t he l >g islati·ve r qu ir m •nts for six hours in American 
Government for a certificate or a degree. 

232 AMERICAN GOVERNMENT 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Government 231. 

233 COMPARATIVE GOVERNMENT 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite: Sophomor standing. 
An introductory course in the study of government, placing stress on 
'(he fundam ntal clement of political Rcience and presenting a compara­
t:iv ~tud y of the central and lo •a I gove:l'nments of t.he "lea1ling- nations 
of the wo1·ld wilh !;pecial emphasis upo u the government of England 
and the principal European states. 

Economics 

231 ECONOMIC PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES 3 semester hours 
Prerequisite: Sophomore standing. 
A study of the economic activity of the present in comparison with 
that of the past. The study of g-overnment and its relation to business 
and economics. 

232 ECONOMIC PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Economics 231 with advanced study of specific problems. 
Students will develop special projects . 

Psychology 
231 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY 3 semester hours 

I'rer ·qaisite: Sophomore stan ding. 
Includ es a study of the b<Jsi fundamentals of human behavior. The 
nature, origin, development, and significance of individual personalities 
and differences will be examined. 

232 APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY 3 semester hours 
Pl'er quisit e : Sophomor s tandLng. 
This cOlH'se mphasiz •s u study of the p_ycholugica) principles and t he 
psychological methods wh ich a ee most important in the practical con trol 
of human b havior. 'fhe application of the principles of psycholog·y in 
everyday life. 

13 



Sociology 
131 SOCIOLOGY 3 semester hours 

A study is made of the community: its structure, human relationships, f 
elements and processes of social integration, social changes, society, and 
the individual person. 

132 SOCIOLOGY 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Sociology 131. 

DEPARTMENT OF SPEECH 

131 FUNDAMEN'l'A LS OJ!' SPEE H il semester hours 
This course is designed to g iv • instntctions in gen •·aJ sp ech education. 
It incl udes traini·ng in the development of a cleat·, pleas~mt, and forcef\11 
voice; a E>tudy of the speech mechanism; conect postu1:e ; prope1· breuth­
hlg hnbits; a:nd Jlracti(!.}tl traini:ng in pu blic speaking·. 

132 FUNDAMENTALS OF SPEECH 3 semester hours 
Continuation of Speech 131 

231 DRAMATIC ART 3 semester hours 
P1·erequisite: Sophomore standing. 
The purpoae of this !,:Ot:ll' e is to g·iv iust.L·u<:tion in stag te ·hniq·ue 
make-u:p, costuming, Jightil1g, backstage rganii\ation, plays fm; class 
producti011, and the principles of drama ti c jnt •t'lH'etution and ·haract ,._ 
ization. 

232 REHEARSAL AND DRAMATIZATION 3 semester hours 
Pt·erequisite: Speech 231. 
General instructions in the direction and production of plays. 

STUDENTS ENROLLED 
1946-47 

A-lbright, Donaltl Winter 
Amis, Tommie Gene (Pyote, Texas) 
Anderson Thomas Harry 
Andrews, Alan A. 
Arnot, Roy W. 
Asher,J. B. 
Banere, J ewe! 
Bates, Bruce L. (Siloam Springs, Ark.) 
Bates, Lewis Irving 
Beaver, Howard Jr. 
Berry, Ray 
Biffle, Roy L. (Penwell, Texas) 
Bishop, Theodore Mannon 
Bonds, John Marvin 
Booher, C. L. 
Bower, Alvis R. 
Boyrl, Billie Faye 
Bridges, Howard Leon (Penwell) 
Broughton, Margar t Heartsilt 
Campbell, Edwin Dean 
Bue, Benedict (Pleasantville, Pa.) 
Campbell, Marjorie L. 
Carroll, Kennet h Lee (Penwell) 
Carter, Charles Jr. 
Childers, Robert A. 
Clark, Jeanette 
Cleveland, James Arthur 
Coats, Charles Oris Jr. 
Colin, Robert Gene 
Collim, Mrs. Pearl Scott 
Cooper, Donald Eugene 
Cox, Mrs. Ida Jane 
Cranfill, Richard Barry 
Crockett, Bobby Lenard (Penwell) 

Crockett, Dale Richard (Penwell) 
Cummins, Mrs. Ruth Imogene 
Cunningham, Rotha Frances 
Ourry, Mrs. Mary Ball 
Davis, Billy Wayne 
Deer, Donald Ambro 
DeLaney, Mrs. Lucy E. 
Dozier, Robert E. 
Drexel, Jerrold A. (Goldsmith) 
Drinkard, H. Victor 
Duzan, LaVada Anne 
Earnshaw, Estelle Joy 
Earnshaw, Mrs. Linda 
EdwardE, James Robert 
Ensey, Minyard 
Euell, Floyd Dallas 
Fair, H. Kay 
Fernandes, Larry Leonard 
Ford, Max L. 
Ford, Oleta Mae 
Freeman, Darrel 
Galyon, Maxine Marie 
Germany, John Clark 
Gleyre, Herbert Ronald 
Glosson, Alice Louise 
Gossett, Charles 
Grant, Jack (Ridgefield, Wash.) 
Graves, Dorman Dee 
GrosE, Mrs. Lydia 
Hallmark, Charles 
Hammett, Cranford H. 
Hammon, David R. 
Hanberry, Richard W. 

14 



I. 
Harbison, Bob H. 
Harlan, Lloyd R. 
Harlan, Mrs. Lucille 
Harris, Mal'ion Stu.art 
Harris, Ma ure 'n Louise 
Harris, R. L. 
Hayes, Eva Jayne 
Hayes, ,J a me · . ('l'ii;usvil le, Pa.) 
Hemy, Mmitll E. (Penwell) 
Hensley, .John . (Goldsntith) 
Hicks, Joyce Gayle (Penwe.ll) 
Hill. Glenn Frank 
Hitchcock, Otis Hays 
Hobson, Mary Elizabeth 
Holden, Francis Leo 
Holman, Lois June 
Horton, Grace Helen 
Howard, William Elmer 
Huber, Bill 
Hurt, James Ratliff 
Ivey, Zelma 
Johnson, Don C. 
Johnston, Meda Parker 
Jones, George B. 
Kelly, James Wm. (Midland, Texas) 
Kuykendall, Nancy 
Law on, Dwyt Sterling 
Li~;htfoo L, Jack Charles 
Lusc, Wo1·th K. 
Lynn, Martin L. 
McClellan, Pat Neff (Goldsmith) 
McDonald, Ernest E. 
McEntyre, J. R. 
McGee, Clyde Ernest 
McKelvey, E. C. 
Martin, James Marshall Jr. 
Massey, Uel A. 
Mendenhall, Miriam 
Miller, Jesse G. 
Miller, 0. Jack 
Minyard, Homer 
Morris, Mrs. Marjorie 
Norberg, Betty Jane 
Nunley, Terry E. 
On IJ , J. B. 
Ow n, L. B. (Goldsmith) 
Parsons, E. 1., Jr. 
Parsons, Sherrell Pratt 
Pattillo, Ed Allen 
Pavlas, Sidney J. 
Payne, Leo E. (Tulsa, Okla.) 
Phillips, Annie La trelle 
Phillips, Dorot hy A lyne 
Phillips, Joyce 
Phillips, Margaret 
Pierce, Diane 
Pinner, J o~eph Daniel 
Potts, Calvin Conrad 

Price, William H. 
Pursley, Clairene 
Ratliff, MaL'Y Nan 
Reddick, Frank Allen 
Redding, Clarence Ross 
Redding, Mrs. Paulh1e 
Redwine, Mary 
Rice, Helene Elain 
Richanl son, l'illlclr d Lorene 
Roberts, Zelma J o 
Rogers, Bi lly Parks 
Rogers, Elbtt Ga ines 
Rowland, .John I1·vin 
Rush, Jnme$ Be1·nard 
Rushing, AlfoTd L., Jr. 
Saylor, Curtis LeRoy, Jr. 
Schuessler, John Q. (Goldsmith) 
Scott, Frances 
Searls, Jim Gee 
Shows, Dorris 
Simmons, Stella Jo 
Sinclair, Lura Doris 
Sinclair, Mary Katherine 
Smith, Clel,ttrice Laverne 
Smith, Thomas Charles 
Somervillc.Jlay 'l't·a.sk 
S-tarnes, Donald Morris (Penwell) 
Starnes, Mary Louise (Penwell) 
Stevenson, Daphine 
Sybesma, Mrs. Loraine 
Tanner, Charles B. (Ardmore, Okla.) 
Tatum, Robert Talmage 
Terry, Wayne Allen 
Teny, W'ilma J eanette 
Thomas, Donald QL1inn 
Thompso n Mru·ylancl Virginia 
Tucker, Nash Jr. 
Tucker, Tommy 
Tumer, Bette Ruth 
Turrentine, James 
Waddell, Charles Norman (Seminole) 
Wagnon, Mrs. Bobbie Jo 
Wagnon, Joe Dan 
Wagnon, Nona Carrol 
Walker, Litsey 
Waller, E. L. 
Walter, Milton Herman 
Welch, Hulen Granville 
Wheat, Bill 
Wilkinson, Jack Herbert 
Willis, Frances 
Willis, Robert Hardy 
Willmon, Joe 
Wilson, Wynona Maxine 
Windham, James Robert 
Wolfe, Duane D. 
Wright, Herbert Dana 
Wynn, Tommie Edith 

liJ 



GENERAL INDEX 

Page 

Accounting -··-·------··-- . 8 
Adding Courses ..... ................ .. 3 

Algebra ···--·-··---···--··--··· ···· 10-11 
Amount of Work...................... 3 

Attendance ....................... ......... 3 

Biology ............... .. ..................... 12 

Bookkeeping ---·-·--·--··-······--·--· 8 
Business Administration ........ 7 

Business Certificates .............. 7 

Business English ......... ·-· 9 

Business Machines ··- ----·-· 8 

Calendar .. ··--···- -··- ----· -·········· .. 1 

Calculus .. .. - ... --·- -·-·---·--·· 11 

Chemistry -·---···---·--·-·--.. 12 
Classification of Students. ..... 4 

Deposits ·----·------------· 3 
Discipline . 5 

Dropping Courses --·-······-·-··-··· · 3 

Economics ............... - -------· 13 
Edu:ation ................. ............ -.. 9 

English ................ .... ···---·-· 9-10 
Entrance Requirements --··-·-· 2 

Evening Classes ·-····-·-·-----·-····· 4 
Examinations .............. ............ 5 

Faculty ·----·-· -- ----·- ··- ------·--··--·· 1 
Fees . .... . ..... ............ ................ 3 

Finance ........................ .. .. ........ 11 

Food .. ... ............ ........ .... ....... 4 

Foreign Languages ................ 10 

French --·--·---·-·· ·-··----------·· .. 10 
General Mathematics .............. 11 

Geometry ---- ·-·--·-· ··----···--·-····-· . 11 

German -· --··· ··-·····-······--- ..... .. 10 
Government ·---·····----......... ... 13 
Grades and Values.................. 4 

Graduation Requirements ...... 5 

Guidanc2 ................. ................. 5 

Page 

History ...... .. ......................... 12 

Housing ........ ................ ............ 4 

Law---···-·-·····-·-·-······---·········-··-·-- 8 
Mathematics ·---------··· 10-11 
Mechani:al Drawing .............. 11 

Natural Sciences ... ... 12 

Numbering of Courses.. .... ..... . 4 

Organizations ....... ........... .... 5 

Phys!cs ..... ................................. 12 

Preparatory Courses .............. 6 

Arts and Sciences................ 6 

Business Administration.... 6 

Dentistry ................. ............ 6 

Engineering ....... .... . ............ 6 

Journalism .............. ............. 6 

Law -- ···---~---···---·---. 6 
Medical .. .. .................. .... 6 

Social Science .. ............. ... .. .. 6 

Speech ............... -----·---·-·· 6 
Technician .......................... .. 6 

Psychology .......... ....... .. .. ........ 13 

Registration ............ ....... .... ..... 2 

Reports ... ......... ... . .... .. .... .......... 5 

Secretarial Science.................. 7 

Soc:al Sciences ...... - -· --······ 12-13 
Socio:ogy .................. ............. . 14 

S}:anish .. . ..................... -·--·· 10 
Speech .... - .............................. 14 

Stenography ..... ....... .. ........ ..... 8 

Student Council ··············-····- 5 
Students Enrolled .............. 14-15 

Teachers Certificates .............. 6 

Trigonometry ............ .. .. ..... .... 11 

Tuition .............. . · ---·-··--- 3 
Typewriting ............................ . 8 

Veterans .................................... 2 

Withdrawing . .......................... 4 




